
 
 

 

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
 

Meeting: RESOURCES AND TRANSFORMATION OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY PANEL 
 

Date and Time: THURSDAY, 18 JANUARY 2024, AT 10.00 AM 
 

Place: COUNCIL CHAMBER - APPLETREE COURT, BEAULIEU 
ROAD, LYNDHURST, SO43 7PA 
 

Enquiries to: Email: andy.rogers@nfdc.gov.uk 
Andy Rogers Tel: 023 8028 5070 
 

 
PUBLIC PARTICIPATION: 

Members of the public may watch this meeting live on the Council’s website. 

Members of the public may speak in accordance with the Council's public 
participation scheme: 

(a) on items within the Resources and Transformation Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel’s terms of reference which are not on the public agenda; and/or 

(b) on individual items on the public agenda, when the Chairman calls that item.  
Speeches may not exceed three minutes.   

Anyone wishing to speak should contact the name and number shown above no later 
than 12.00 noon on Monday, 15 January 2024. 

 
Kate Ryan 
Chief Executive 
 
Appletree Court, Lyndhurst, Hampshire. SO43 7PA 
www.newforest.gov.uk 
 
This agenda can be viewed online (https://democracy.newforest.gov.uk).   

It can also be made available on audio tape, in Braille and large print. 
 

 

AGENDA 
 Apologies 

1.   MINUTES  

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 16 November 2023  as a correct 
record. 
 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To note any declarations of interest made by members in connection with an 
agenda item. The nature of the interest must also be specified. 

https://democracy.newforest.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1
https://gbr01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fdemocracy.newforest.gov.uk%2F&data=05%7C01%7C%7Cda8bae757d184b194a9e08dabcb628f4%7C09969afd0c3043739fd3ce5bbbf19141%7C0%7C0%7C638029787794355893%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=pyITIEABv8zOwjB4qtZ8V3vP2XsLS7LRjl2qb%2F8qQYI%3D&reserved=0


 
 

 

 
Members are asked to discuss any possible interests with Democratic Services 
prior to the meeting. 
 

3.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 To receive any public participation in accordance with the Council’s public 
participation scheme. 
 

4.   ASSET MAINTENANCE AND REPLACEMENT PROGRAMME AND GENERAL 
FUND CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2024/25 (Pages 3 - 12) 

 To receive details of the proposed programmes and pass any comments to 
Cabinet. 
 

5.   CAPITAL STRATEGY 2024/25 (Pages 13 - 24) 

 To receive details of the proposed strategy and to pass any comments to 
Cabinet. 
 

6.   ICT BENEFITS REALISATION UPDATE (PRESENTATION) (Pages 25 - 32) 

 To receive a presentation giving update on benefits to services from ICT project 
investment, and related performance measurement. 
 

7.   ICT STRATEGY PROJECT DELIVERY UPDATE (PRESENTATION) (Pages 33 - 
40) 

 To receive a presentation giving a progress update on delivery of the ICT Work 
Programme for 2023/24. 
 

8.   TRANSFORMATION PROGRAMME UPDATE (PRESENTATION)  

 To receive a presentation giving an update on progress with the Transformation 
Programme. 
 

9.   PORTFOLIO HOLDERS' UPDATES  

 An opportunity for the Portfolio Holders to provide any updates to the Panel on 
developments within their portfolios. 
 

10.   WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 41 - 44) 

 To note the Panel’s work programme. 
 

11.   ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 

To: Councillors Councillors 
 

 Alan O'Sullivan (Chairman) 
Barry Dunning (Vice-Chairman) 
Alan Alvey 
Jack Davies 
Jacqui England 
 

David Millar 
Barry Rickman 
Alex Wade 
Christine Ward 
 

 



 

 

RESOURCES AND TRANSFORMATION  PORTFOLIO: FINANCE & 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL CORPORATE 

18 JANUARY 2024  

  

 

ASSET MAINTENANCE & REPLACEMENT PROGRAMME AND 

GENERAL FUND CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2024/25 

 
1. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

1.1 That Panel members give feedback on the schedule of projects as included at 

Appendix 1 and 2 for onward consideration by the Cabinet. 

 

 

2. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 

2.1 This report provides the proposed revenue funded Asset Maintenance & 

Replacement programme (AMR) and General Fund Capital programme for 

2024/25 and outline budgets to 2026/27.  

 

 

3. BACKGROUND 

 

3.1 The Council’s revenue budget includes large sums for the maintenance and 

cyclical replacement of Council owned assets. The AMR programme budget for 

2023/24 totalled £2.050 million to the General Fund and £340,000 to the HRA 

(£2.390 million total shown within appendix 1), with a further £725,000 of 

requirements funded by the General Fund and HRA for the ICT Digital Strategy 

(£625,000) and Community Grants (£100,000). 

  

3.2 The December 2023 Medium Term Financial Plan included a revenue budget 

allowance to cover the AMR programme for 2024/25 of £2.500 million for the 

General Fund and £350,000 to the HRA (total £2.850 million).  The increase from 

2023/24 related to inflationary pressures with regards to the Vehicle and Plant 

replacement programme, as well as an uplift to the Health & Leisure 

Maintenance budget facilitated by the increased contractual income position with 

Freedom Leisure.  There are currently no further planned adjustments to the 

overall programme budget over the period covered by the current Medium Term 

Financial Plan. 

 

3.3 Service Managers were asked to come up with their proposed projects for 

2024/25 with a strong brief that the programme had to consist of essential items 

and be realistic in terms of timeframes and deliverability. The programme sums 

now being proposed matches the funding allocated, after work was required to 

reprioritise projects to align to the sums available. 

 

3

Agenda Item 4



 

 

3.4 The proposed General Fund Capital Programme for 2024/25 totals £16.579 

million. Projects are funded by NFDC resources (capital reserve and receipts 

received), various grants / funds and Developer Contributions / CIL.  This 

programme total does not include the Asset Investment Strategy, due 
[...]
g and treating. 

Column bases also need breaking out and re-laying. 

 

4.3.3 Cemeteries Footpaths £40,000 

Budget provision of £40,000 is being set aside within the programme to;  

4



 

 

- remove and dispose of low traffic paths which are beyond repair and to 

make good, to ensure safe access. 

- create safe compound spaces containing tap and disposal area.  

- repair defect, failed paths and operations access routes, which are 

creating a safety hazard, to ensure safe access.  

- ensure the cemetery integrity and appropriate access. 

 

4.3.4  Eling Experience £40,000 

Budget provision of £40,000 is being set aside within the programme to carry 

out works identified from the Toll Bridge and Quayside condition surveys. 

Feasibility surveys on required works related to the deuteriation of the 

undercroft wall and ground beams that support the machinery at the Tide 

Mill are on-going.  A follow up project bid may be made during the financial 

year to carry out further works. 

 

4.3.5 Water Safety £21,000 

The budget will fund the undertaking of appropriate risk assessments to fully 

understand and identity the risks to users and to ensure adequate mitigation 

measures are put in place.  This bid is to enable a competent authority to be 

employed to undertake this work, along with an expected 

replacement/updating of some signage and public rescue equipment. 

 

4.3.6 Public Convenience -  Minor works £28,000 

The Public Convenience maintenance budget requires additional funding to 

adequately maintain and repair the conveniences located throughout the 

District. 

 

4.3.7 ICT Equipment Replacement Programme £150,000 

The Council invested significantly in new devices over the period 2017-2019.  

Some of the devices will reach beyond their 4 year suggested useful life 

during 2023/24, and so a cyclical replacement programme will need to 

continue during the period covered by this Medium Term Financial Plan. 

 

4.3.8  Vehicles & Pl
[...]
der review of the depot to include necessary infrastructure 

requirements aligned to a new fleet strategy (in development throughout 

2024/25) 

2. Cemeteries Footpaths – a phased approach will be required pertaining to 

1 project a year. 

3. ICT Equipment Replacement – the amount requested was £30,000 more 

than resources available, so additional prioritisation will be required to fit 

the replacement programme in with the funding available. 

 

4.6 Other One-Off Funded Programmes 

 

4.6.1 Budget provision of £625,000 has been provided for projects in the ICT 

Digital Strategy. This cost is allocated c75% to the General Fund and c25% 

to the HRA. 

 

4.6.2 The Community Grants Panel have been given a maximum budget of 

£100,000 for one-off construction grant applications for 2023/24.  The Panel 

are aware this is a financial ceiling, and not a target. Currently the 

recommendation from the Task and Finish group to the Community, 

Partnerships and Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Panel is £96,040. 

 

    
General Fund 

£’000 
HRA 
£’000 

TOTAL 
£’000 

  

  ICT Strategy   500  125  625    

  Community Grants 96   96    

    596  125  721    

            
 

6



 

 

4.6.3 The above will require financial resources, funded by the revenue budget or 

reserves and will be included on the Medium - Term Financial Planning 

Reports through Cabinet. 

 

 

5. GENERAL FUND CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2024/25 

 

5.1 The capital programme consists of projects funded by NFDC resources (capital 

reserve and receipts received), various grants / funds and Developer 

Contributions / CIL. 

 

5.2 The proposed programme for 2023/24 totalling £16.579 million including the 

outline financing is included as appendix 2.  The project proposals for a 3 year 

period have been included for overall context. Where a project commences (or 

continues into) in 24/25 and spans several financial years, a commitment to start 

in 24/25 is a commitment to approve the funding
[...]
000

ATC East Wing Boiler Replacement FIN & CORP 160,000 62,000 98,000

Mitigation Schemes PLAN & ECON 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000

Infrastructure Projects PLAN & ECON 1,000,000 1,000,000

TOTAL GENERAL FUND CAPITAL PROGRAMME 16,579,000 15,497,000 6,719,000 9,466,000 1,500,000 3,613,000 2,000,000

16,579,000

LOAN FINANCED Vehicles & Plant -4,012,000 

RESIDUAL NFDC RESOURCES 5,454,000

PROJECT REQUIREMENTS £ ORIGINAL 2024/25 PROJECT FINANCING £

12



RESOURCES AND TRANSFORMATION OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL –  
18 JANUARY 2024 
 
 

CAPITAL STRATEGY 2024/25 
 
1. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1.1. The Resources and Transformation Overview and Scrutiny Panel is recommended to 

request Cabinet approve the Capital Strategy 2024/25, including the adoption of the 
MRP statement. 

 
 
2. INTRODUCTION 

2.1. The Capital Strategy is a high-level document, giving an overview of how capital 
expenditure, capital financing and treasury management come together, with an 
overview of current activities and the implications for future financial sustainability. 
 

2.2. By producing this strategy report, the Council is following statutory guidance issued by 
the Government in January 2018. 
 

2.3. This report has been produced for Panel before final 24/25 budgets have been 
prepared and therefore there may be some minor amendments made to the report 
presented to Cabinet. 

 
 
3. OVERVIEW OF WHAT IS INCLUDED IN THE CAPITAL STRATEGY 

 
3.1. The Capital Strategy confirms at high level what the Council is intending to spend its 

money on over the medium term and how it intends to finance this expenditure.  Over 
the period covered by 2024/25 to 2026/27, total capital expenditure is forecast at 
around £128 million. 
 

3.2. As demonstrated throughout the report, the Council is initially intending to utilise the 
cash balances it has accrued to deliver the various adopted strategies, including the 
acquisition and development of Commercial Property, which aims to provide a 
sust
[...]
to the depreciation of any asset financed by loan.  The MRP policy 

specific to investment properties and dwellings financed by loan, shall be to 
charge revenue an amount equivalent to the sum of borrowing utilised, over a 

repayment period of 50 years.” 
 
 

5. ENVIRONMENTAL / CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS 
 

5.1. There are no implications arising from this report.  
 
 
6. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL COMMENTS 

 
 

7. PORTFOLIO HOLDER COMMENTS 
 
 
 

 
For Further Information Please Contact:   Background Papers: 
 
Alan Bethune        
Strategic Director Corporate Resources and Transformation 
Section 151 Officer      
Telephone: (023) 8028 5001      
E-mail: Alan.Bethune@nfdc.gov.uk      

 

 

 

 

 

 

14

mailto:Alan.Bethune@nfdc.gov.uk


Capital Strategy 2024/25 

1.0  Introduction 

This capital strategy gives a high-level overview of how capital expenditure, capital financing 

and treasury management activity contribute to the provision of local public services along 

with an overview of how associated risk is managed and the implications for future financial 

sustainability.   

Decisions made this year on capital and treasury management will have financial 

consequences for the Authority for many years into the future. They are therefore subject to 

both a national regulatory framework and to local policy framework, summarised in this report. 

The report also includes the prudential indicators, as required by the Prudential Code. 

2.0  Capital Expenditure and Financing 

Capital expenditure is where the Council spends money on assets, such as property or 

vehicles, that will be used for more than one year. In local government this includes spending 

on assets owned by other bodies, and loans and grants to other bodies enabling them to buy 

assets. 

The Council has some limited discretion on what counts as capital expenditure, for example 

assets costing below £10,000 are generally not capitalised and are charged to revenue in 

yea
[...]
mpared to the net revenue 

stream i.e. the amount funded from Council Tax, business rates and general government 

grants for the General fund, and the income receivable from rents within the HRA.   

Table 9: Prudential Indicator: Proportion of financing costs to net revenue stream 

  
31.3.2023 

actual 
31.3.2024 
forecast 

31.3.2025 
budget 

31.3.2026 
budget 

31.3.2027 
budget 

General Fund; Financing costs 
(£m) 

0.31 0.31 0.85 1.63 2.12 

General Fund; Proportion of net 
revenue stream 

1.5% 1.4% 3.6% 7.0% 9.6% 

HRA; Financing costs (£m) 4.2 4.1 4.9 5.6 6.4 

HRA; Proportion of net revenue 
stream 

13.8% 12.4% 13.6% 15.4% 17.2% 

 

 

The Financing costs of both the General Fund and HRA are set to increase as a result of the 

required Capital Financing Requirement, reducing cash balances (and assumed interest 

rates) for investment and costs of external borrowing.  Financing costs for the General Fund 

will increase from 23/24 to 24/25 principally as a result of increased prices of Vehicles and 

Plant, the application of MRP to the new Platinum Jubilee Business Park and the allowance 

for borrowing charges as a result of the Capital Financing Requirement.  The further 

increase to 31/3/27 is principally down to expected reductions in treasury management 

earnings and the capital expenditure requirements associated with the roll out of the new 

waste strategy, and the MRP / financing thereof.  There is a working assumption that 

                                                           
2 In relation to the finance costs incurred within the General Fund, the income to be generated from 

Commercial and Residential property will exceed the additional MRP and interest charges, but as this 
income is to be used to directly contribute towards the funding of services, the income is not netted off 
against the finance costs within the table 9. 

22

https://newforest.gov.uk/media/3397/Draft-Annual-Financial-Report-2022-to-2023/pdf/Draft_Annual_F
[...]
enue and benefits services.

Project closing, within budget, and being transitioned to the 
revenues and benefits team.

Operations Project The new system is being introduced to digitally 
modernise how operations is delivered at the council 
including garden waste, street scene, refuse collection 
and more!

New online portal and back office went live in October 2023 
supporting our new garden waste service for residents.
The project is on track, within budget and with focus now on 
prioritising new system modules.

Regulatory 
Services Project

The project is intended to replace an ageing system and 
introduce a new cloud platform to support our regulatory 
services teams including Planning, Building Control, Land 
Charges and Public Protection.

Project is delayed and high risk in terms of budget and 
delivery time whilst we continue to work with our supplier to 
identify a positive way forward. 

37



Classification: OFFICIAL

ICT Work Programme 2023/24 - Timeline

Grey = Planned, Green = In Progress, Amber = In Progress with Medium Risk, Red = In Progress with High Risk

38



Classification: OFFICIAL

ICT Work Programme 2023/24 - Status

• The overall ICT Work Programme status is Amber
• The main risks and issues are:

o Azure Cloud Migration Delay – this technically and resource intensive project 
has been delayed impacting current and future project delivery.

o Resource – project management and technical resources are at capacity.
• Action Plan:

o 2 x Project Manager vacancies to recruit.
o Draft 2024/25 ICT work programme to be proportionate and realistic aligning 

with Transformation goals. Multiple ways of resourcing projects will be 
explored including partners and contractors.

o The draft 2024/25 ICT work programme will be presented to panel for review 
in March 2024

39



Classification: OFFICIAL

Recommendation

• The Resources and Transformation Overview and Scrutiny Panel are asked to note 
the contents of this update.

40



RESOURCES AND TRA
[...]
gramme. 

Written Report Rebecca Drummond 

 
19 SEPTEMBER 2024 

Citizens Advice New Forest Update To receive a presentation on the work of Citizens 
Advice New Forest 

Presentation Citizens Advice New 
Forest 

Procurement Update To receive an update on procurement activity over 
the last year 

Presentation Gary Jarvis 

42



ITEM OBJECTIVE METHOD LEAD OFFICER 

 

 

ICT Strategy Delivery Update To receive the Annual Update on progress with 
delivery of the ICT strategy 

Presentation Kim Gray / Rich Bird 

Transformation Programme Update To receive an update on progress with the 
Transformation programme. 

Written Report Rebecca Drummond 

 
21 NOVEMBER 2024 

Complaints Annual Report To receive an annual overview of complaints 

received, and dealt with by the Information 

Governance and Complaints Team 

Written Report Karen Grimes / 

Amanda Wilson 

Asset Investment Strategy to receive the end asset investment strategy and 

make any comments to Cabinet 

Written Report Alan Bethune 

Council Tax Reduction Schemes Task 

and Finish Group Report 

To receive the report of the Council Tax Reduction 

Schemes Task and Finish Group 

Written Report Ryan Stevens 

Financial Strategy Task and Finish 

Group Report 

To receive the report of the Financial Strategy Task 

and Finish Group 

Written Report Alan Bethune / 

Andy Rogers 

Transformation Programme Update To receive an update on progress with the 

Transformation programme. 

Written Report Rebecca Drummond 

 
23 JANUARY 2025 

Asset Maintenance and Replacement 
Programme 

To receive details of the proposed programme and 
pass any comments to Cabinet. 

Written Report Alan Bethune 

43



ITEM OBJECTIVE METHOD LEAD OFFICER 

 

 

Capital Strategy  To receive details of the proposed strategy and 
pass any comments to Cabinet. 

Written Report Alan Bethune 

Transformation Programme Update To receive an update on progress with the 
Transformation programme. 

Written Report Rebecca Drummond 

 
20 MARCH 2025 

Council Tax Reduction T&F – 
Arrangements for 2024 

To agree arrangements for the Council Tax 
Reduction T&F meetings for 2024 

Discussion Ryan Stevens 

Staff Efficiency Ideas To receive the annual summary of ideas put 
forward by staff 

Written report Heleana Aylett 

Transformation Programme Update To receive an update on progress with the 
Transformation programme. 

Written Report Rebecca Drummond 

TO BE CONFIRMED 

Customer Services Update to receive an update on changes to Customer 
Services Provision 

Presentation  Ryan Stevens 

 

44


	Agenda
	4 Asset Maintenance and Replacement Programme and General Fund Capital Programme 2024/25
	5 Capital Strategy 2024/25
	6 ICT Benefits Realisation Update (Presentation)
	7 ICT Strategy Project Delivery Update (Presentation)
	10 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

18 JANUARY 2024 
 

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

RESOURCES AND TRANSFORMATION OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Resources and Transformation Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel held on Thursday, 18 January 2024 

 
* Cllr Alan O'Sullivan (Chairman) 

* Cllr Barry Dunning (Vice-Chairman) 
 
 Councillors:  Councillors: 

 
* Alan Alvey 
* Jack Davies 
  Jacqui England 
  David Millar 
 

  Barry Rickman 
* Alex Wade 
* Christine Ward 
 

*Present 
 
In attendance: 
 
 Councillors:  Councillors: 

 
Jill Cleary 

 
Jeremy Heron 

 
 
Officers Attending: 
 
Kate Ryan, Alan Bethune, Rebecca Drummond, Rich Bird and Andy Rogers 
 
 
Apologies 
 
Apologies were received from councillors Millar and Rickman. 
 

37   MINUTES  

The minutes of the meeting held on 16 November 2023 were confirmed as a 
correct record. 
 

38   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 

39   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

There was no public participation. 
 

40   ASSET MAINTENANCE AND REPLACEMENT PROGRAMME AND GENERAL 
FUND CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2024/25  

The Panel received details of the proposed projects under the revenue funded 
Asset Maintenance and Replacement Programme, and General Fund Capital 
Programme for 2024/25 to 2026/27. 
 



 
RTOSP 18 JANUARY 2024 
 

 

 
2 

 

The proposed Asset Maintenance and Replacement programme outlined for 
2024/25 was £2.890m, with the HRA proportion being £390K. The proposed 
General fund Capital programme for 2024/25 was £16.579m. 
 
It was reported that the proposed budgetary spend for the health and leisure centre 
maintenance programme had been increased from £500k to £750k, funded by 
increased contractual income under the new operational model. 
 
Other projects highlighted included works to footpaths, depots, Eling, water safety, 
public conveniences, and the cyclical programme for ICT device replacement. 
Vehicle and plant replacement accounted for the majority of the spending, with a 
£200k increase this year.   Details of contingency sums and other submitted 
projects, such as the fuel tank replacement, were also given. 
 
In response to a question, it was reported that the Council had recently received 
confirmation of central government grant funding for vehicle and plant relating to the 
new waste strategy, specifically the food waste service. The government formula 
grant funding announced was £1.8m, against the Council’s estimated cost of 
£1.821m. The Council would be making representations concerning the vehicle 
award costings within that grant. Further information was still required on the 
transition funding and revenue funding support. 
 
In answer to a query concerning work at Eling Experience, it was explained that the 
£40k allocated was for minor works to the toll bridge and quayside. A separate 
feasibility study was being undertaken to ascertain costs for a wider scheme of 
capital works at the Mill. This would be the subject of a follow - up bid following 
discussions on joint funding with the Town Council and partnership board, perhaps 
involving increased income from the toll bridge.  
 
In response to a question, it was felt that the risk of any significant shift in 
government funding following a change of government was low. Additionally, the 
significant funding for coastal management projects was available from the 
Environment Agency and DEFRA, which were thought to be stable sources and no 
changes were anticipated. 
 
It was acknowledged there were global pressures for price fluctuations on materials 
and vehicles, which were unavoidable. 
 
It was confirmed that the £100k scheme for works on the Milford on sea wall was 
separate from the £100k cliff study in that area. The NFDC contribution would be 
relatively minor in comparison to the expected partner contributions such as the 
Environment Agency for any wider schemes that might come forward as a result of 
the ongoing coastal strategy development work.    
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Cabinet be recommended to approve the proposed projects set out in 
Appendix 1 and 2 of the Asset Maintenance and Replacement Programme and 
General Fund Capital Programme for 2024/25. 
 

41   CAPITAL STRATEGY 2024/25  

The Panel received details of the proposed Capital Strategy for 2024/25. 
 



 
RTOSP 18 JANUARY 2024 
 

 

 
3 

 

The Capital Strategy was a high-level document, giving an overview of capital 
expenditure, capital financing and treasury management including current activities 
and the implications for future financial sustainability.  
 
Production of this strategy report followed statutory guidance issued by the 
Government in January 2018.  It was noted that final 24/25 budgets had not yet 
been prepared and therefore there may be some minor amendments made to the 
report presented to Cabinet. 
 
Reference was made to levels of internal borrowing for capital financing and debt / 
loan over recent years, and it was emphasised that the Council’s cash reserves had 
reached a point where external borrowing may start to be required to deliver and 
fully fund the capital programme. 
 
In summary, officers advised that the programmes as presented were sensible and 
proportionate to the Council’s current requirements.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That it be a recommendation to the Cabinet that the Capital Strategy 2024/25 be 
approved, including the adoption of the MRP statement. 
 

42   ICT BENEFITS REALISATION UPDATE (PRESENTATION)  

The Panel received a progress update on benefits to services from ICT project 
investment, and related performance measurement. The slides from the 
presentation are available with the agenda pack. 
 
The update had originally been requested by the Financial Strategy Task and 
Group. 
 
The presentation covered: 
 

 Current projects 

 Opportunities for benefits realisation and performance measurement 

 Financial return on investment 

 ICT project benefits summary 
 
In response to comments about the recent problems with the Council Chamber AV 
system at a meeting of the Planning Committee, officers reported that the supplier 
had now rectified the issue, and Democratic Services were working with the 
supplier to ensure there was support available at the next Planning Committee and 
would continue to work to ensure the system was stable and performing correctly. 
 
Members supported the introduction of Sharepoint, and of KPI’s for ICT projects. 
They sought assurances that the changes to the Council’s website and systems 
would render well for all formats and devices which the public may use.  Officers 
confirmed that the general industry approach was now to maximise public 
accessibility on all devices. Further, ICT had initiated an internal working group 
called Technical Design Authority, where technical solutions and customer 
experience were considered together.  
 
Members reiterated the importance of making interactions between the residents 
and the Council as easy as possible, for example when inviting public comments 
during planning consultations. Officers explained that one of the key commitments 



 
RTOSP 18 JANUARY 2024 
 

 

 
4 

 

in the Transformation Strategy was to ensure that Digital was not the only channel 
of service delivery and also that thorough user testing would be undertaken when 
redesigning online services. Members would be invited to participate in the testing. 
 
Members requested further details on key benefits from individual ICT project 
investments, and officers undertook to report back on this at a future meeting.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

43   ICT STRATEGY PROJECT DELIVERY UPDATE (PRESENTATION)  

The Panel received and noted a presentation giving a progress update on delivery 
of the ICT Work Programme for 2023/24. 
 
A copy of the presentation slides is available with the agenda pack. 
 
The presentation gave details of the various ICT projects underway in the current 
financial year, including digital service improvements, together with status, risks and 
issues outstanding. It was reported that the team were now at capacity for project 
management and technical resource and interviews for additional staff were 
imminent. 
 
The draft 2024/25 ICT work programme would be presented to the Panel for review 
in March 2024. 
 
Reference was made to the recent Horizon scandal relating to Post Office computer 
systems, and assurances were sought that the Council’s IT systems were 
significantly robust and resilient in ensuring the integrity of information handled by 
the Authority. Officers gave assurances that the necessary safeguards, audits and 
procedures were in place and offered to provide information outside of the meeting 
on request.  
 
Members sought assurances concerning the delivery of the IDOX regulatory 
services project. Assurances were given that officers were working closely with the 
supplier to drive the project forward and officers offered to provide further details at 
a future meeting. 
 
Some members felt that the ICT training for members could be more sophisticated. 
Officers explained that member feedback on the ICT training had been largely 
positive but offered to discuss this with individual members on request. 
 

44   TRANSFORMATION PROGRAMME UPDATE (PRESENTATION)  

The Panel received a presentation giving an update on progress with the 
Transformation Programme.  A copy of the slides is available with the minutes. 
 
The presentation described the next steps of the Transformation process from 
January to April 2024.  
 
The intention was to undertake a comprehensive review of Council business and 
processes, looking at use of technology, and efficiency gains from streamlining 
systems. Part of this work would involve an Activity Analysis, and Process Design 
Workshops for high demand services.  



 
RTOSP 18 JANUARY 2024 
 

 

 
5 

 

 
Members emphasised the need for customer and resident feedback on the process 
re-designs as well as input from staff to deliver a net improvement. In-person 
contact was still very important. 
 
Officers explained that at a recent meeting was held with town and parish clerks at 
which the implications of the Transformation Programme was discussed and it was 
agreed to continue the dialogue with local towns and parishes as the review 
progressed. 
 
The Panel would continue receive regular progress updates. 
 

45   PORTFOLIO HOLDERS' UPDATES  

The Panel received updates from portfolio holders on developments within their 
areas.  
 
Councillor Jill Cleary, Leader 
 
In answer to a question, it was explained that current KPIs had recently been made 
available to members, which related to the existing corporate plan. The new 
corporate plan was out for consultation, and the performance management 
framework was being developed and the related dashboards redesigned.  
 
A meeting had recently been held with a neighbouring authority to discuss the 
dashboard redesign. The performance indicators in the draft corporate plan were 
also being reviewed, and updated KPI methodologies being considered. The draft 
performance framework would be brought back to this panel in June, following 
adoption of the corporate plan.  
 
The next set of Quarter 3 performance indicators would be available at the March 
panel cycle. 
 
In response to a member request for a regular written report from portfolio holders, 
it was explained that ordinarily, the KPI dashboards information would form the core 
of information available to panel members as a basis of discussion under the 
portfolio holders updates agenda item. For the reasons given above, these were not 
available at the present meeting, but would be from March onwards. 
 
Reference was made to the Hampshire County Council consultation and whether 
the Leader would be providing a coordinated response on behalf of this Council to 
HCC proposals. It was felt important, given the impact of the HCC proposals 
including potential waste and recycling centre closures which would see an 
increase in fly tipping. Other areas affected could include public transport. In 
response, it was confirmed that this was a budget consultation and internal 
discussions were underway in order to formulate the Council’s response and meet 
the consultation deadline. The response would be made available to members. 
 
Councillor Jeremy Heron, Finance and Corporate 
 
It was reported that the government financial settlement was slightly better than 
anticipated.  
 



 
RTOSP 18 JANUARY 2024 
 

 

 
6 

 

The portfolio holder was keen to make sure that the Council was doing its upmost 
to ensure progress with the new regulatory system and would continue to do so 
until the project was concluded. 
 
The project at Hardley had now commenced and progress would be monitored.  
 
Commercial property investment had slowed due to interest rates and adverse 
market conditions.  
 
On KPIs, it was explained that recruitment performance was affected by inflation 
and wage pressures and was a challenging environment.  
 
A question was raised on the local government finance settlement which seemed to 
indicate that the New Forest received the 3rd lowest settlement per capita of any 
local authority in England. In response, the portfolio holder commented that this 
was a known issue and did not seem to vary but it was hoped it could be 
addressed. 
 

46   WORK PROGRAMME  

The Panel noted its work programme. 
 
It was noted that the ICT work programme for 2024/25 would be presented to the 
Panel at its March 2024 meeting. 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 


